ORDINANCE 22-0-1

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 2021-0-9 AND ADOPTING AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT ON QUASI-PUBLIC ROADS AND PARKING AREAS IN THE TOWN OF ALTA

WHEREAS, the Town of Alta ("Town"), Alta Ski Lift Company ("ASL"), and other private entities have historically worked jointly manage parking for safety, snow removal, and access to property within the town; and

WHEREAS, within in the Town, there are privately owned "quasi-public roads or parking areas" which means privately owned and maintained road or parking area that is generally held open for use of the public for purposes of vehicular travel or parking; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council held a public hearing on this Ordinance on January 12, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN OF ALTA TOWN COUNCIL OF, UTAH, THAT:

SECTION I: REPEALED. Ordinance 2021-O-9 is hereby repealed.

SECTION II: ADOPTING AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT ON QUASI-PUBLIC ROADS AND PARKING AREAS IN THE TOWN OF ALTA. The recitals above are incorporated herein as findings of fact. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-214, quasi-public roads and parking areas within the Town are eligible to have the Alta Marshal's Office enforce the traffic and parking laws of Utah Traffic Code, Title 41, Chapter 6a if there is an agreement entered into between the Town and a majority of the owners of the quasi-public road or parking area involved. This Ordinance does not require peace officer to patrol or enforce any provisions of the Utah Traffic Code on any quasi-public road or parking area and does not affect the duty of a peace officer to enforce those provisions of Utah Traffic Code which applicable to private property other than under section 41-6a-214.

SECTION III: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon publication.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Town of Alta Town Council, Utah, this 12th day of January in the year 2022.

TOWN OF ALTA

Roger Bourke, Mayor

ATTEST:

Piper Lever, Town Clerk

Ordinance/summary published on Utah state noticing website on January 14, 2022.

Effective date of Ordinance: January 14, 2021